IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA



NOV 29 1988-

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By Deputy Clerk

WINSHARE CLUB OF CANADA, a Canadian corporation, a/k/a 468560 ONTARIO LTD., d/b/a WINSHARE CLUB INTERNATIONAL; FAIRWAY CLUB INTERNATIONAL; and ORION INTERNATIONAL,

Petitioners,

CASE NO. 72,924 Fifth DCA 87-1641

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS, ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

| Re | S | n | റ | n | d | e | n | t | _ |
|----|---|---|---------------|-----|----|---|----|---|---|
| | ~ | ~ | $\overline{}$ | * * | •• | ~ | ** | • | • |

On Review of the Decision of the Fifth District Court of Appeal

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF TO WINSHARE CLUB OF CANADA

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

NIKKI ANN CLARK Assistant Attorney General DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS The Capitol Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 904/488-9105

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENTS | |
| I. SECTION 849.09, FLA. STAT. AND CHPT. 501, FLA. STAT., ARE NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION | 3 |
| II. THE APPLICATION OF §\$849.09 AND 501.204(1), FLA. STAT., IS NOT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL ABRIDGEMENT OF THE FREEDOM OF SPEECH GUARANTEES OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 21 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| Bigelow v. Virginia, 421 U.S. 809, 95 S.Ct. 2222, 44 L.Ed.2d 600 (1975) | 14,15,16,17 |
|--|-------------|
| Brewer v. Gray, 86 So.2d 799 (Fla. 1956) | 12 |
| Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority, 476 U.S. 573, 106 S.Ct. 2080, 90 L.Ed.2d 552 (1986) | 3,4 |
| Champion v. Ames, 23 S.Ct. 321, 188 US 321, 47 L.Ed. 492 (1903) | 11 |
| City of Lake Worth v. First Nat'l Bank in Palm Beach, 93 So.2d 49, (Fla. 1957) | 17 |
| City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey, 437 U.S. 617, 98 S.Ct. 2531, 57 L.Ed.2d 475 (1978) | 3,4,5,6,7 |
| Davis v. Strine, 141 Fla. 23, 191 So. 451 (Fla. 1939) | 18 |
| Department of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc. 434 So.2d 879 (Fla. 1983) | 6,8,11 |
| F.T.C. v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co., 405 U.S. 233, 92 S.Ct. 898, 31 L.Ed.2d 170 (1972) | 18 |
| General Motors Corp v. Washington, 84 S.Ct. 1564, 377 U.S. 436, 12 L.Ed.2d 430; rehearing denied 85 S.Ct. 14, 379 U.S. 875, 13 L.Ed.2d 79 (1964) | 9 |
| Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co., Inc. v. Cottrell, 424 U.S. 366, 96 S.Ct. 923, 47 L.Ed. 2d. 55 (1976) | 9 |

| Greater Loretta Improvement Association v. State, 234 So.2d 665 (Fla. 1970) | 13 |
|---|-------|
| Hamilton v. State 366 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1978) | 12 |
| Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp., 426 U.S. 794, 96 S.Ct. 2488, 49 L.Ed.2d 220, (1976) | 5 |
| Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit, 80 S.Ct. 813, 362 U.S. 440, 4 L.Ed.2d 852 (1960) | 8,10 |
| Jones v. Neibergall, 47 So.2d 605 (Fla. 1950) | 17 |
| Kass v. Lewin, 104 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1958) | 12 |
| Lee v. City of Miami, 163 So. 486, 121 Fla. 93 (Fla. 1935) | 6 |
| Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc., 100 S.Ct. 2009, 447 U.S. 27, 64 L.Ed.2d 702 (1980) | 9 |
| Mariani v. Schleman, 94 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1957) | 17 |
| McInerney v. Ervin, 46 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1950) | 9 |
| Mercer v. Hemmings, 170 So.2d 33 (Fla. 1964) | 11 |
| Noble v. State 68 Fla. 1, 66 So. 153 (Fla. 1914) | 18 |
| Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137, 90 S.Ct. 844, 25 L.Ed.2d 174 (1970) | 4,6 |
| Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations, | |
| 413 U.S. 376, 93 S.Ct. 2553, 37 L.Ed.2d 669 (1973) | 15.16 |

| Pompano Horse Club, Inc. v. State, 93 Fla. 415, 111 So. 801 | 6 |
|---|---|
| R.G. Industries, Inc. v. Askew, 276 So.2d l (Fla. 1973) | 3,8 |
| Welton v. Missouri, 91 U.S. 275, 23 L.Ed. 347 (1876) | 9 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Art. I, s.8, cl.3, U.S. Constitution 18 U.S.C. 1301 Chpt. 24, Fla. Stat. Chpt. 501, Part II, Fla. Stat. Chpt. 849, Fla. Stat. \$24.122(1), Fla. Stat. \$24.122(4), Fla. Stat. \$501.204, Fla. Stat. \$501.204(1), Fla. Stat. | 9 11 3,17 12 12 12 18 |
| \$501.204(2), Fla. Stat. \$849.09, Fla. Stat 2,3,4,7,8,10,12,14,15,16,17,18 10 Fla. Jur. 2d, Const. Law, \$56 | 18 |
